
Country Codes 

 

The holdings of the library are organised primarily according to country, 
country group or subject area. Decisive for these attributes is the 
content-related emphasis of the respective title. Within the countries or 
country groups, a thematic subdivision is carried out, which results from 
the classification of the library “Innovation and Competition1” and 
classification of the library “Tax Law2” respectively. 

The holdings of the MIPLC, on the other hand, are initially classified by 
themes. The attribution to a country or a country group serves then as a 
subdivision. Details can be found under Classification of the library of 
the MIPLC3. 

Subsequently, you will also find an alphabetical list of countries and 
subject areas as an alphabetical list of country codes4. 

 

Alphabetical list of countries and subject areas 

 

A 

Academic Research    HF 
Afghanistan     Afg 
Africa      Afr 
Albania      Al 
Algeria      Alg 
Andorra      And  
Angola      Ao 
Arab States     Arab 
Argentia      RA 
Armenia      Arm 
Asia      As 
Australia     Au 
Austria      Oe 
Azerbaidschan     Az 

 

B 

Bahamas     BS 
Baltic States     BLT 
Bangladesh     Bd 
Belarus      GUS 
Belgium      B 
Benelux      BL 
Benin      Rpb 
Bermudas     Bm 



Bolivia      Bo 
Bosnia and Herzegovina   Bos 
Brazil      Br 
Brunei      Bru 
Bulgaria      Bg 
Burkina Faso     Bf 
Burundi      Bur 
Bhutan      BHT 
 

C 

Cameroon     Cam 
Cambodia     K 
Canada      Ca 
Central African Republic   Rca 
Chile      RCh 
China (Taiwan)     NCh 
China - People's Republic   Chi 
Colombia     Co 
Congo      Cgo 
Commonwealth of Independent States GUS 
Comparative Law    RV 
Congo Democratic Republic   Cd 
Costa Rica     CR 
Cote D'Ivoire     Elf 
Croatia      Kro 
Cuba      C 
Cyprus      Cy 
Czech Republic     CZ 
Czechoslovakia     Cs 

 

D 

Denmark     Dä 
Developing Countries    EL 
Documentation     Dok 
Dominican Republic    Dom 

 

E 

Eastern Europe     Ost 
Economics     EC 
Ecuador      Eq 
Egypt      Ae 
El Salvador     ES 
Equatorial Guinea    Eq 
Eritrea      Er 
Ethiopia      Eth 
Estonia      EST 
European Union    EG 



F 

Finland      Fi 
France      F 

 

G 

Gabon      G 
Georgia      Ge 
German Democratic Republic   DDR 
Germany     D 
Ghana      Gh 
Greece      Grie 
Great Britain     Gr 
Guam      Gu 
Guatemala     Ga 
Guyana      Guy 

 

H 

Haiti      Hai 
Honduras     Hon 
Hongkong     HK 
Hungary     U 

 

I 

Iceland      Is 
India      Ind 
Indonesia     RI 
International     Int 
International Private Law   IPR 
Internationales Economic Law  IWR 
Iraq      Irq 
Iran      Ira 
Ireland      Ir 
Islamic Law     Islam 
Israel      Il 
Italy      I 

 

J 

Jamaica      Jai 
Japan      Ja 
Jordania      Jor 

 



K 

Kazakhstan     Kas 
Kenya      EAK 
Korea Republic     Kor 
Kuwait      Kwt 
Kyrgyzstan     Kir 

 

L 

Laos      Lao 
Latin American Countries   LAm 
Latvia      Let 
Lebanon     RL 
Lesotho      Ls 
Liberia      Lib 
Libya      Ly 
Liechtenstein     FL 
Lithuania     Lit 
Luxembourg     L 

 

M 

Macau       Mo 
Macedonia     Mak 
Madagascar     RM 
Malaysia     My 
Mali      RMM 
Malta      M 
Mauritania     Mau 
Mauritius     Ms 
Mexico      Mex 
Moldavia     Mol 
Monaco      Mc 
Mongolia     Mon 
Montenegro     Mne 
Morocco      Ma 
Mozambique     Mos 
Myanmar     Mya 

 

N 

Namibia      Nam 
Nauru      Nau 
Nederlandse Antillen    Na 
Nepal      Nep 
Netherlands     N 
New Zealand     Ns 
Netherlands     N 



Nicaragua     Nic 
Niger      Rn 
Nigeria      Ni 
Norway      Nor 

 

O 

Oman      Om 

 

P 

Pakistan      Pak 
Palau      Pal 
Palestine     Ps 
Panama      Pan 
Papua New Guinea    NG 
Paraguay     Py 
Peru      Pe 
Philippines     Pi 
Philosophy of Law    PH 
Poland      Pl 
Polynesia     Pf 
Portugal      P 
Public International Law   VR 
Puerto Rico     PR 

 

Q 

Qatar      Qa 

 

R 

Rhodesia     RSR 
Ruanda      RWA 
Rumania     R 
Russian Federation    Ru 

 

S 

Saudi-Arabia     Saud 
Scandinavia     SK 
Senegal      Sn 
Seychelles     Sey 
Sierra Leone     SL 
Singapore     Sing 



Slovakia      Slk 
Slovenia     Slo 
South Africa     Za 
Sowjet Union     SU 
Spain      Sp 
Sri Lanka     Cl 
Sudan      Sd 
Sweden      S 
Switzerland     CH 
Syria      Syr 

 

T 

Tajikistan     Tad 
Tanzania     Tan 
Technology     Tech 
Thailand     Th 
Togo      Rf 
Tonga      Ton 
Trinidad      Tri 
Turkey      T 
Tunesia      Tn 
Turkmenistan     Tur 

 

U 

Uganda      Ug 
Ukraine      Ukr 
United Arab Emirates    VAE 
United States of America   USA 
Uruguay      Ur 
Uzbekistan     Usb 

 

V 

Venezuela     V 
Vietnam      VN 
Virgin Islands     Vg 

 

Y 

Yemen      Je 
Yemen, Democratic Republic   ADN 
Yugoslawia     Yu 

 



 

Z 

Zaire      Zai 
Zimbabwe     Zi 

 

 

Alphabetical list of country codes 

 

A 

And   Yemen, Democratic Republic 
Ae   Egypt 
Afg   Afghanistan 
Afr   Africa 
Al   Albania 
Alg   Algeria 
And   Andorra 
Ao   Angola 
Arab   Arab States 
Arm   Armenia 
As   Asia 
Au   Australia 
Az   Azerbaidschan 

 

B 

B    Belgium 
Bd   Bangladesh 
Bf   Bulgaria 
Bg   Burkina Faso 
BHT   Bhutan 
Bl   Benelux 
Blt   Baltic States 
Bm   Bermudas 
Bo   Bolivia 
Bos   Bosnia and Herzegovina 
Br    Brazil 
Bru   Brunei 
Bs   Bahamas 
Bur   Burundi 

 

C 

C    Cuba 



Ca   Canada 
Cam   Cameroon 
Cd   Congo Democratic Republic 
Cgo   Congo 
Ch   Switzerland 
Chi   China (People's Republic) 
Cl    Sri Lanka 
Co   Colombia 
Cr   Costa Rica 
Cs   Czechoslovakia 
Cy   Cyprus 
Cz   Czech Republic 

 

D 

D   Germany 
Dä   Denmark 
DDR   German Democratic Republic 
Dok   Documentation 
Dom   Dominican Republic 

 

E 

Eak   Kenya 
EC   Economics 
EG   European Union 
El   Developing Countries 
Elf   Cote D'Ivoire 
Eq   Ecuador 
Er   Eritrea 
Es   El Salvador 
Est   Estonia 
Eth   Ethiopia 

 

F 

F    France 
Fi   Finland 
Fij   Fiji 
Fl   Liechtenstein 

 

G 

G   Gabon 
Ga   Guatemala 
Gbg   Guernsey 
Ge   Georgia 



Gh   Ghana 
Gq   Equatorial Guinea 
Gr   Great Britain 
Grie   Greece 
Gu   Guam 
Gub   Guinea Bissao 
GUS   Commonwealth of Independent States 
Guy   Guyana 

 

H 

Hai   Haiti 
HF   Academic Research 
Hk   Hong Kong 
Hon   Honduras 

 

I 

I    Italy 
Il    Israel 
Ind   India 
Int   International 
IPR   International Private Law 
Ir   Ireland 
Ira   Iran 
Irq   Iraq 
Is   Iceland 
Islam   Islamic Law 
IWR   International Economic Law 

 

J 

Ja   Japan 
Je   Yemen 
Jor   Jordania 

 

K 

K    Cambodia 
Kas   Kazakhstan 
Kir   Kyrgystan 
Kor   Korea - Republic 
Kro   Croatia 
Kwt   Kuwait 
Ky   Kaimaninseln 

 



 

L 

L    Luxembourg 
LAm   Latin American Countries 
Lao   Laos 
Let   Latvia 
Lib   Liberia 
Lit   Lithuania 
Ls   Lesotho 
Ly   Libya 

 

M 

M   Malta 
Ma   Morocco 
Mak   Mazedonia 
Mau   Mauritania 
Mc   Monaco 
Mex   Mexico 
Mo   Macau 
Mol   Republic Moldau (Moldawia) 
Mne   Montenegro 
Mon   Mongolia 
Mos   Mozambique 
Ms   Mauritius 
My   Malaysia 
Mya   Myanmar 

 

N 

N   The Netherlands 
Na   Nederlandse Antillen 
Nch   China (Republic) 
Nam   Namibia 
Nau   Nauru 
Nch   China (Taiwan) 
Nep   Nepal 
Ng   Papua New Guinea 
Ni   Nigeria 
Nic   Nicaragua 
Nor   Norway 
Ns   New Zealand 

 

O 

Oe   Austria 
Om   Oman 



Ost   Eastern Europe 

P 

P    Portugal 
Pak   Pakistan 
Pal   Palau 
Pan   Panama 
Pe   Peru 
Pf   Polynesia 
PH   Philosophy of Law 
Pi   Philippines 
Pl   Poland 
Pr   Puerto Rico 
Ps   Palestine 
Py   Paraguay 

 

Q 

Qa   Qatar 

 

R 

R    Rumania 
Ra   Argentina 
Rca   Central African Republic 
Rch   Chile 
Rf   Togo 
Ri   Indonesia 
Rl   Lebanon 
RM   Madagascar 
RMM   Mali 
Rn   Niger 
Rpb   Benin 
Rsr   Rhodesia 
Ru   Russian Federation 
RV   Comparative Law 
RWA   Ruanda 

 

S 

S    Sweden 
Saud   Saudi-Arabia 
Sd   Sudan 
Sey   Seychelles 
Sing   Singapore 
Sk   Scandinavia 
Sl   Sierra Leone 
Slk   Slovakia 



Slo   Slovenia 
So   Somalia 
Sn   Senegal 
Sp   Spain 
Su   Sowjet Union 
Sur   Surinam 
Syr   Syria 

 

T 

T    Turkey 
Tad   Tajikistan 
Tan   Tansania 
Tech   Technology 
Th   Thailand 
Ton   Tonga 
Tn   Tunesia 
Tri   Trinidad 
Tur   Turkmenistan 

 

U 

U   Hungary 
Ug   Uganda 
Ukr   Ukraine 
Ur   Uruguay 
USA   United States of America 
Usb   Uzbekistan 

 

V 

V    Venezuela 
Vae   United Arab Emirates 
Vg   Virgin Islands 
Vie   Vietnam 
VR   Public International Law 

 

W 

Wr   Belarus 

 

Y 

Yu   Yugoslawia (Montenegro, Serbia) 



 

 

Z 

Za   South Africa 
Zai   Zaire 
Zi   Zimbabwe 


